
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 

THE INDIANA STATE ETHICS COMMISSION 

September 13, 2018 

 

I. Call to Order 

 

A regular meeting of the State Ethics Commission (“Commission”) was called to order at 10:00 

a.m.  Commission members present included Katherine Noel, Acting Chair; Corinne Finnerty; and 

Sue Anne Gilroy.  Staff present included Jennifer Cooper, Ethics Director; Lori Torres, Inspector 

General; Heidi Adair, Staff Attorney; Tiffany Mulligan, Chief Legal Counsel; and Celeste Croft, 

Legal Assistant, Office of Inspector General. 

 

Others present were Gina Williams, Deputy Director, Department of Financial Institutions; Deana 

Smith, Attorney/Ethics Officer, State Department of Health; Jared Prentice, Compliance and 

Ethics Director, Department of Revenue; Mattheus Mitchel, Compliance & Ethics Specialist, 

Department of Revenue; Ryan Black, Deputy Director, Department of Financial Institutions; 

Nicole Buskill, General Counsel, Department of Financial Institutions; Claire Szpara, Staff 

Attorney, Department of Insurance; Brock Herr, Director of Account Management and Counsel, 

Economic Development Corporation; Manda Clevenger, Attorney, State Department of Health; 

and Michelle Stanley, Attorney, State Board of Accounts. 

 

II. Adoption of Agenda and Approval of Minutes 

 

Commissioner Gilroy moved to adopt the Agenda and Commissioner Finnerty seconded the 

motion which passed (3-0).  Commissioner Gilroy moved to approve the Minutes of the August 9, 

2018 Commission Meeting and Commissioner Noel seconded the motion which passed (2-0).  

Commissioner Finnerty abstained from the vote, as she was not present at the August 9, 2018 

Commission Meeting. 

 

     III.       Consideration of Post-Employment Restrictions Waiver 

       For Ryan Black, Deputy Director 

       Presented by Nicole Buskill, General Counsel/Ethics Officer 

       Department of Financial Institutions 

 

Nicole Buskill, General Counsel and Ethics Officer, presented a post-employment waiver on Ryan 

Black’s behalf.  Mr. Black currently serves as the Deputy Director of Consumer Credit Division 

for the Department of Financial Institutions.  Mr. Black came before the Commission to obtain 

permission to waive the cooling off period of the post-employment rule as it related to his potential 

employment with OneMain Financial (OMF).  At OMF, Mr. Black would serve as the Vice 

President/Director of Government Relations, requiring him to present company views to state and 

national legislators and promote a better understanding of OMF’s business with the opinion 

forming portion of the business community through direct and personal contact; represent and 

advocate for OMF in front of regulators, legislators, and other key policymakers and 



constituencies; track legislation, regulations, and trends that impact OMF; develop and execute 

strategies that effect legislation and regulations impacting OMF; develop relationships with 

legislators and Commissioners of Banking and Insurance; work with associations related to OMF; 

and prepare budgets for the southeast and Midwest portions of the country, excluding Indiana.  Mr. 

Black would not be required to have contact with the State of Indiana nor the Department of 

Financial Institutions, as another OMF employee is responsible for this territory.  The Commission 

believed that Mr. Black had complied with the requirements of the waiver and that he thoroughly 

understood the post-employment restrictions rule regarding the cooling off period and how it 

applied to his potential post-employment opportunity.  Based on the aforementioned, 

Commissioner Gilroy moved to approve the Post-Employment Restrictions Waiver and 

Commissioner Finnerty seconded the motion which passed (3-0). 

 

    VII.        Director’s Report 

 

State Ethics Director, Jen Cooper, reported that 33 informal advisory opinions had been issued 

since the last Commission meeting, mostly dealing with conflicts of interest, post-employment 

restrictions, outside employment/moonlighting, and gifts. 

 

Lastly, Ms. Cooper announced that the Office of Inspector had hired a new Staff Attorney, Heidi 

Adair, a recent Indiana University Robert H. McKinney School of Law Graduate, who began 

working August 22, 2018. 

 

    VIII.      Adjournment 

 

Commissioner Finnerty moved to adjourn the public meeting of the State Ethics Commission and 

Commissioner Gilroy seconded the motion, which passed (3-0). 

 

The public meeting adjourned at 10:20 a.m. 



 

Report of Inspector General to 
State Ethics Commission  

2018 Q3 
 

1. IAOs: Q3 July 1 – September 30:    
a. 78 issued in Q3, projecting 320 for the year. 

i. Compares to 85 issued in Q2 
ii. Compares to 91 in Q3 in 2017 

iii. 2017 we issued 371 
2. Investigations:  Q3 July 1 – September 30:    

a. 90 Requests to Investigate  
i. Compares to 78 in Q2  

ii. 268 YTD compared to 215 at this time in 2017 
b. 18 New investigations opened by our office. 

i. Compared to 9 in Q2 
ii. Compared to 18 in Q3 2017 

c. 10 Closed investigations 
i. Compared to 16 closed in Q2 

ii. Compared to 15 closed for Q3 in 2017 
iii. 26 of 37 closed cases are published on the website 

3. KPI’s for Q3 
a. KPI #1 - Number of informal advisory opinions (“IAO”s) 

requested 87 
b. KPI #2 - Average number of business days to provide an IAO 1.23 
c. KPI #3 - Number of recommendations made to reduce waste, 

inefficiency, fraud and improve integrity 4 Q3,  27 CYTD 
4.   Ethics Officer Audit Phase 3 underway 

a. Phase 1 – 34 agencies where agency head and/or ethics officer 
were not current.  All have come into compliance. 

b. Phase 2 – 20 agencies with a current designation, filed more than 
18 months ago on out of date form. 3 outstanding. 

c. Phase 3 – 23 agencies and elected officials asked to use new 
template. 5 outstanding 

d. 2018 Legal & Ethics Conference  
i. Tuesday, November 13 1:00 – 4:30 p.m. 
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December 3, 2018 
 
Ethics Commission 
Office of the Inspector General 
315 West Ohio Street, Room 104 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46202 
Via Email: info@ig.in.gov  
 
RE:  Request for Formal Advisory Opinion for Fred Madren 
 
Dear Chairman Clevenger and members of the Ethics Commission: 
 
The Indiana Family and Social Services Administration (“FSSA”), on behalf of Fred Madren, Jr., 
M.Div. BCC CPES, requests a Formal Advisory Opinion from the State Ethics Commission 
addressing conflicts of interest and outside employment.  
 
Mr. Madren is the Chaplain/Educator at Larue D. Carter Memorial Hospital (“Larue Carter”).  
He is nationally board certified as a chaplain educator with The Institute for Clinical Pastoral 
Training (“ICPT”).  Mr. Madren joined FSSA, through the Division of Mental Health and 
Addiction, in May 2018.  His responsibilities include directing and participating in a full pastoral 
care program at Larue Carter.  He functions as a staff advisor on all problems involving the 
spiritual needs of patients and staff. Additionally, his position requires him to direct and/or 
participate as an educator in an accredited clergy education program.  When Mr. Madren 
accepted his position with FSSA, it was on the condition that he would be able to provide clinical 
pastoral training (“CPE”). 
 
In addition to his work at Larue Carter, Mr. Madren also works for ICPT as an ICPT supervisor 
as a contract employee. ICPT offers a standardized and evidenced CPE training program to 
chaplains and spiritual care providers. As a contract CPE supervisor for ICPT, he receives a set 
amount for each student that he teaches.  He teaches as a CPE supervisor outside of his 
scheduled work hours at Larue Carter at his home.  Students pay ICPT $1,200 for a twelve week 
training that is similar to a college course.  At the end of the twelve week course, ICPT pays Mr. 
Madren one-third of the amount it collected from the students he supervised.    
 
CPE is an interfaith experience in a supervised group setting that focuses on theological, 
personal and professional growth of a person.  It is a based on an action/reflection model.  A 
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student experiences 100 hours of education and 300 clinical hours with patients in either a 12 
week full time unit or a 24 week part time unit.     
 
FSSA does not currently have a business relationship with ICPT; however, Larue Carter is in the 
process of restarting its CPE program with the goal of having it active for the move to the 
NeuroDiagnostic Institute (“NDI”).  FSSA is awaiting the accreditation of ICPT through the US 
Department of Education before proceeding.   It is anticipated that a decision will be rendered in 
December 2018.  Mr. Madren is not involved in any aspect of the accreditation process.  Nor is 
he in a position as Chaplain/Educator to participate in any decisions or votes or other matters 
related to a decision or vote where ICPT would have a financial interest. Furthermore, Mr. 
Madren does not have any contracting authority on behalf of FSSA.   
 
Based on the information presented, we believe that Mr. Madren’s contract employment with 
ICPT is not currently incompatible with his duties at FSSA, nor does it require recusal from his 
official responsibilities. To the contrary, his outside employment is consistent with his 
responsibilities as an FSSA employee.  His employment with ICPT has equipped him the 
requisite skills needed to be successful in his position.  If FSSA enters into an agreement with 
ICPT, as the Larue Carter Chaplain, Mr. Madren would be responsible for reviewing student 
applications and deciding whether to accept students into the program.  He would also be 
responsible for visiting schools to recruit students and directing students to the ICPT website to 
register.   
 
Given that there is the potential for a business relationship to soon be established between FSSA 
and ICPT, we seek a formal advisory opinion regarding whether Mr. Madren may continue his 
contract employment with ICPT as a CPE supervisor with ICPT if FSSA and ICPT enter into a 
business relationship.  If FSSA enters into an agreement with ICPT, and Mr. Madren commences 
performing his duties as the CPE supervisor, he would not accept payment from ICPT for services 
rendered in his official position with FSSA.   
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Latosha N. Higgins 
Managing Attorney and Ethics Officer 







STATR OP INDIANA ) INDIANA STATE BTH1CS COMMISSION
)SS:

COUNTY OP MARION ) CASE NO: 2017-10-0234 STATE ETH3

IN RE THE MATTER OF ARV1N COPELAND, ^^, ^ ^^

Respondent.

AGREED SETTLEMENT ^-- -•

1. Respondent admits to two (2) violations uf Incl Code § 4-2-6-11 (b)(2), the ethics rule
pertEiminy to the cooling off provision of the poyL-employmenl ruie, as ai!eged in the
complaint Hled herein by the Inspector General. (See Ethics Complaint filed on April 13,
2018, attyched hereto as Inhibit A.)

2, Respondent agrees to pay a fine En the amount of Seven Thousand Dollars ($7,000.00).
The State Ethics Commiysion (ComiYiission) will not impose any further penalties under.
hid. Code § 4-2-6-12. Respondent shall make payment to the "Indiana State EtEiics
Commission" in no more than two installments within sixty (60) days fi'om the date that
the Commission acciepts tins agreement. Respondent shall make his first installment
payment of at least Three Thousand Five Hundred DoIIara ($3,500) within thirty (30)
days from the date that the Commission accepts this agreement;

3. Respondent acknowledges thai ind. Code i? 4-2-6-11 (c), the ethics rule regarding the
particuiar matter restriction of the post-employinentmie, prohibits him from working on
tlie current contract of Wilt O'Brien's, LLC with the JndiEina Department oJ'Homeland
Security (EDS Mo, C44P-5-793B), even 11'the contract is amended. However,
Respondent may work on any new conlntcls tliat Wilt O'Bnen's, LLC enters into witli
the State of Indiana.

4. The parties acknowledge that this agrecmenL reflects the entire agreement between the
pm'tiey, that fcipprovdl of these terms by the Commission shall result in the final

di.spusltion oFthis proceeding, and tliat Respondent is waiving an alternative statutory

right to a public Eieadng as provided in lnc[. Code § 4-2-6-2 to conttist the complaint.

Dated this^^\ of /^^^i^,20l8

Arvin Copeland, Rofipondetlt, Lori TorreSt Inspector General

Thomas A. Jolin, Counsel for Respondent KelJ^ Elliott, SfaiT Attorney
Office of Inspector General



Approved this _clay of_, 2018, by the State Ethics Commission in a public

meeting by a vote of_ to _.

James Clevenger, State Ethics Commission Chair



STATE OP INDIANA ) INDIANA STATE ETHICS COMMISSKMDIANA
) gg: ' STATE ETHICS COMMISSION

COUNTY OF MARION ) CASE NO: 2017-10-0234
APR I 8!M10

IN RE THE MATTER OF ARVDST COPELAND,

BLED
znt.

ETHICS COMPLAINT

Comes now Lori A. Torres, Inspector General of the State of Indiana, by counsel, Kelly

Haltom, and alleges and says that Arviii Copeland, Respondent, has violated the Indiana Code of

Ethics, as follo'ws:

1. The Indiana Department of Homeland Security (IDHS) is an executive brauch

agency pursuant to Ind. Code § 4-2-7-1(1).

2. Respondent, Arvia Copeland, was an employee, as defined by Lid. Code § 4-2-7-1(3)

and 40 IAC 2-l"4(h), ofIDHS at all times referenced lierein, and thus subject to the

Jurisdiction, of the Inspector General and fhe Miana State Etliics Commission.

3. E.espondent was the Director of the Division ofEmergen.cy Response and Recovery

at IDHS at all times reiferenced herem.

4. On pr about July 30, 2008, Witt O'Brien's, LLC (WO) entered into a contract with

IDHS to provide disaster management services. The 2008 contract was set to expire

on December 31,2014.

5. On or about May 11, 2015, WO entered into a second contract (the Contract) with

IDHS to provide disaster management services on a stand-by basis. The Contract

term-is from May 11,2015 to May 13, 2019, Before WO is to start any work under

the Contract, the Contract is to be amended to add a deseription of the project, the

necessary funds^ and any needed additional labor categories for that project. The

Contract includes one project to be completed by WO. Phillip Brown, the Assistant

1



Director of the Division of Emergency Response and Recovery at IDHS (Brown), is

listed as IDHS's contact on the Contract. Brown was a direct report of Respondent.

6. Prior to the Contracts execution, the Indiana Department of Administration (IDOA)

issued RPP 15-005 on behalf of IDHS for disaster management services on a stand-hy

basis. Five vendors submitted proposals to the RPP, including WO and Imiovative

Emergency Management, Inc. (IBM). Respondent and three other members Of his

staff made up an IDHS evaluation team tliat scored the vendors proposals.

Respondent and the other members of the evaluation team provided their highest

score to WO. IDOA also completed additional scoring of the vendors.

7. On November 21, 2014, IDOA provided Respondent and Brown an Award

Recommendation Letter for RFP 15-005, which Tecomlnended selecting IBM to begin

contract negotiations for disaster management services for IDHS. With both IDOA

and IDHS scoring completed/IEM had the overall highest score, IDOA requested that

Respondent and Brown review tiie award reconmiendation.

8. Respondent took steps to modify IDOA's award recommendation for RFP 15-005.

Respondent asked ID OA for an. opportunity to discuss the award recommendation

mternally at IDHS prior to a final decision being made. Respondent recommended to

the Director ofIDHS, David Katie (Director Kane), that RFI> 15-005 be awarded

instead to WO. Director Kane concurred with Respondent's recommendation and,

requested Respondent articulate his reasonitig for recommending RPP 15-005 be

awarded to WO in a Justification Letter. Brown provided Respondent a Justification

Letter, which outlined -why RFP 15-005 should be awarded to WO, Respondent then

edited the Justification Letter provided to him by Brown. Respondent provided the



Justification Letter to IDOA aftd later met with IDOA persortnel, includmg IDOA's

Deputy Commissioner of Procurement, to further discuss IDOA's award

recommendation for RFP 15-005.

9. On January 5,2015, IDOA provided Respondent and Brown a second Award

Recommendatipn Letter for RFP 15-005, which recommended selecting WO to begin

contract negotiations to provide disaster management services for IDHS. The second

Award Recommendation Letter provided an award summary, which outlined why

IDOA awarded RPP 15-005 to WO. The majority of the award summary included

exact pliraslng from tlie Justification Letter provided to IDOA by Respondent.

10. Respondent recommended Director Kane approve IDOA^s second award

recoiiraiendation for RFP 15-005, IDHS subsequently approved IDOA's second

awm'd recotiomendation for RFP 15-005.

11, During the initial drafting of the Contract, Respondent provided approval on a

recommendation of what projects and funding should be included in fhe Ccmtract. I

12. After the Contract was executed. Respondent provided requisition approval of I

funding for fhe Contract. Respondent denied offers by WO to provide assistance to ]
I

IDHS for subsequent events in Indiana, mcludmg the outbreak' of the avian flu and t

occun'ence of tornadoes. Respondent was ttivolved in a decision- regarding what [

services WO could render under the Contract in determmmg if an outside vendor was j

needed for a particular matter. Respondent also provided a reference for WO to j

another state's procurement office, rating WO's services for IDHS as good and

stating he would hire WO again.



13. On July 28,2017, Respondent left state employment. On September 15» 2017,

Respondent accepted employment at WO,

14, Respondent violated Ind- Code § 4-2-6-ll(b)(2) by accepting employment with WO

less lian 365 days after leaving state employment after Respondent engaged m the

negotintion of the Contract with WO and was in a position to make a discretionary

decision affecting the outcome of the negotiation of the Contract.

15. Respondent violated Ind. Code § 4-2-6-1 l(b)(2) by accepting employment with WO

less than 365 days after leaving state employment after Respondent engaged in the

administration of the Contract with WO and was in a position to mice a discretionary

decision affecting the nature oftlie admmistration of the Contract.

Wherefore, the Inspector General prays tliat the Indiana State Etliics Conmilssion set this

matter for hearing, find Respondent in violation of the Code of Ethics as stated herein, and

impose an appropriate sanction,

Respectfully submitted,

DATED: Ll- /3- I? .(/1A. '/jiKAJL4 -— '
Lan. A. Tones, Inspector General

KellyHaltom, Attorney #31994-49
Counsel for the Inspector General

Office of the Inspectof G&neral
315 W. Ohio Street, Room 104
Indianapolis, IN 46202
Telephone: (317) 233-3767
Facsimile: (317) 232-0707
Email: lchaltom@ig.in.gov



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a copy of the foregoing "Ethics Complaint" has been served upon

Respondent by U.S. Mail at the address listed below, on tins J^L day of 'tt.P-E/^

2018.

Arvia Copeland
P.O. Box 1196
Bonita Springs, PL 34133

KeUyHaltom, Staff Attorney #31994-49
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